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NEW DOCUMENTS FROM THE SANCTUARY OF HERAKLES
KYNAGIDAS AT BEROIA

The new documents published here! are inscribed on a thick marble slab
discovered at Beroia in the summer of 1980; its dimensions are: Height 1.17 m,
width 0.505-0.508 m, thickness 0.14-0.16 m (Fig. 1-3). The stone was found reused
as part of the cover of a shaft grave of late Roman date, but there can be little
doubt that it originally stood in the sanctuary of Herakles Kynagidas, which is
known from a number of inscriptions from Beroia. This is evident from the two
inscriptions recording dedications made by manumitted slaves to Herakles Ky-
nagidas. But the most interesting text engraved on the stone is a public docu-
ment, a royal letter (of which unfortunately only the final lines are preserved)
followed by a list of names. The proximity of the sanctuary to the finding spot is
suggested by the fact that another marble slab of almost identical dimensions
containing a list of the priests of Herakles Kynagidas was also found reused in
the cover of the same late Roman grave2,

The upper part of the rectangular slab is unevenly broken and there is a
small cavity for a metal clamp in the middle of the top side (Fig. 3a). Evidently
another slab, which contained the beginning of the inscription, was placed on
top of it. The left-hand side is flat and smooth, while the right-hand side has
been worked with a toothed chisel and bears a concave moulding along its
entire length (Fig. 2-3). These technical features suggest that the slab was not
free-standing, but part of a building (probably the revetment of an anta or an
orthostate), which stood in the sanctuary of Herakles Kynagidas. It is tempting
to suppose that this was a temple, but a different kind of building (e.g. a stoa),
or even a non-architectural structure (e.g. a monumental base) is equally pos-
sible. The royal letter and the list of names inscribed on the front of the slab
belong to the period in which it was standing as part of the original stucture.
The same is probably true of the first two manumission records inscribed below
the first text. A possible change of position or reuse is suggested by the fact that
the last manumission record is inscribed along the right hand-side (Fig. 3p); but

the nature of this document shows that the stone was still in the same sanctuary.
The final use of the slab was part of the cover of the late Roman grave, where it
was found. The reworking of the surface with the claw-chisel and a pointed tool
on a band of +12 cm at the bottom of the slab may be connected to its last use.
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The script of the royal letter indicates a date in the second half of the third
century BC. The letters do not show decorative forms; they are generally ele-
gant, if somewhat elongated. The ends of straight bars are adorned with small
apices. The alpha invariably has a straight (never a curved or broken) horizontal
bar. Round letters are generally smaller than the rest. On the whole the lettering
is comparable to that of a decree of Thessalonike dated to the seventh year of
Antigonos Doson (Fig. 6)%. The letter forms of the manumission records point to
a considerably later period; they are probably late Hellenistic (see below, p. 25-26).

A. TEXT AND TRANSLATION
Royal letter and name list (Fig. 4-5).
Height of the letters: 0.5-1.5 cm; distance between the lines; 0.5-0.7 cm.

[---]v ko TOV [- - -]

[- - -Jow mévTeg T[- - -]

[- - -Juev xai &y Afjdou ka[TamAeiv kaTa T u?]-
vatév Emiklexdpnka 8¢ kai Toig fyepdot Toig

5 [clu<v>aywvicayévorg, dTav kaTaAUowat TH[V]
oTpaTeiav, dTéAeiav TGV TOAITIKGY AarTo[upl-

[y]i&v. Trepi <8>& ToUTwY Kai koW ptv yéypaga TPOG
BoTTedTag Kai Tpdg Updg <85> kad’ idiav Ekpivov &[]
oTeidal v EToug v &' v lopmiaiou v 14, vacat :

10 [MoAepaiog ‘Apmrédov, TipokAfic KaAAimrmou, Tmrmo-
otpaTtog KaAAimmov, Mavoaviag Nikévopog, ‘Avtrivep
Swoipévou, Nikdvwp Nikdvopog, Nikdvwp ‘Ade§avdpov,
EVgpwv ’ApioTod&ov, ‘AvTiTraTpog <A>nuogilov, EUBU-
voug "AAe§avdpov, "AvTtiyovog Powikirou, HAo<E>wpog

15 ’Ayévopog, ‘Ay&bwv Auykéws, "Appeyvog ‘Adaiou, EUdn[?)-
Anc Max&rou, BéTpixog Nikaixpou, ‘Apiotoyév[ng]
“Eppovog, Zathog "AAeEavdpou, Mapdpovog Aln(vel ajuol-
oTpdTov, v "AAkipog Mapapdvou, PiAdgevog Nix[- - -],
DirdEevog TeuTiou, MévavSpog "AvTiydvlou],

20  NikdAaog Nikodripov, Swyévng Eppol.....]

Nik&vewp AtkkUpou(?), Nikévawp "AvTiyévov, [.....]

xo¢ Zwoabévou, Auaimohig Khiowpdxou, Zevog[- -] Mooe- -],
AlovUoiog AspruiSou, MeiSwv Me[- - -],

Maukiag EUPiéT[ov, 'Aldaiog "AkicTou,

25  MeAéaypog Oihit{ou, ElmTéAng Mevavspo[u],
NikavSpog EUdikou, NikéAaog [MepiTou, Pidwv
Mapapdvou, MeAéaypog MaxaTov, ‘Emrivikog
Nixiou, Mévav8pog Mavcaviou, Mévavdpog
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Muppov, A<s>aiog BeTTdAov, ETaméAe[u]og "AuvvTov,
30  TipokpdTng Aewiou, ‘OpéaTng Autv[tlov, Hyn-
cavdpog Eika<d>iwvog, Mapapovog Mevavdpov,
Afpapxog <A>taydpov, Nikévwp "Adaiov, Zwy[¢vng
[AlpioTépxov, ‘ApioTokAfic Mikiwvog, Gidimmog Zw-
Trupiwvog, Nikavdpog Mopdxov, AipiAog Emikp[&l-
35  Tou, Moppeviwv Mevavdpou, ‘Avtiyovog Mevek[p&(vel pi)]-
Tov, v BdAakpog AapédovTog, vacat
"AAkipaxos MaxaTou. vacat

2: The first letter, which is only partially preserved, may equally well be an ¢. 3: The sup-
plement at the end of the line is far from certain; it serves as an indication of the probable
context. 5: The exact reading of the stone is .YMAFQNIZAMENOIZ. 15: It is impossible to
determine with certainty whether or not a syllable is missing at the end of the line. 17: The
name ZwiAog *AAe€&vSpou is written on top of a rasura. 18: The most likely supplement at
the end of the line is Nik[iou]; but a somewhat longer name (e.g. Nix[oA&ou]) cannot be ruled
out, since the script is sometimes condensed near the right border (as in 31). 22: The name
Zevog[- -] Mooei[- -] is written on top of a rasura in replacement of a much shorter name; the
cutter had to engrave it in two lines, which he squeezed into the space of one. 7, 8, 13, 14, 29,
31, 32: The cutter has often omitted to engrave the lower horizontal stroke of A, which was
probably rendered in colour; the inscription has twice AE for AE, also AHMO®IAOY for
AHMO®IAQY, AIAFOPQY for AIATOPOY, HAIOAQPOS for HAIOAQPOZ, AAAIOY for AAAIOY,
EIKAAIQNOS for EIKAAIQNOZ, AIATOPOY for AIATOPQY. For the same reason the otherwise
unknown personal name AwxUpou in 21 may also be read as <A>ixkupou or perhaps
<A>ikkUpou, which are likewise unattested names; furthermore ['AJdaiog in 24 may al-
ternatively be restored as [EUJAauog, although the small size of the gap makes this a less
satisfactory solution.

Manumission records

L. On the front (Fig. 7).

a. Height of the letters: £1 cm; distance between the lines: 1-1.5 cm.

Anurrpiog, Mappevidng, EbgpdvTa, Zwig, Mapapsdva,

"Ovriopog, EmrikAnoig, EUgpoouvn, 'Appodicia, Bifug,

"ABnvaic &medeubepwdévTes UTd Kpitwvog Tol EUTu)iSou

‘Hpal...JkAfi KuvaryiSar oxugov 0¥ 6Ak eig T6 aUtd Spax(uai) pv'.
b. Height of the letters: 1.2 cm; distance between the lines: 1 cm.

Itadia &medeubepwbeioa Urd Niké-

vopog ToU Auaipdxou okUgov o SAKR

Spax(pai) v v'.
4: There is a rasura in the middle of the word ‘HpaxAfj, probably due to a self-correction by
the cutter.
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I1. On the right side (Fig. 8).

Height of the letters: 1-1.3 cm; distance between the lines: +1 cm,
e
[- -JENNI
[- -JHpok-
A&l Kuvayi-
) Sai okUgov
oU éAkA
Spax(uai) v v

- and to sail back from Delos as soon i

. as possible (?). F

grar;ted to the officers who fought under mypcommax(u; wiinissgy L

: }:es;earg(:d from their+ r‘nilitary duty, exemption from civil liturgies. Concerning
matters I have written a common letter to the Botteatai, but I also decided

to address you in particular. In the seventh year, on the seventeenth day of

Gorpiaios.
[List containing the names of 60 men.]

o ]Ig a. Eemetrios, Parm.erfides,.Euphranta, Zois, Paramona, Onesimos, Epikle-

s ;: ultxypc hricc)ise};r}eé, gphro;hsxa, Beithys, Athenais having been freed by Kriton son
e t i

50 Ao icated) to Herakles Kynagidas a skyphos whose total weights

I b. Italia having been freed by Nik of Lysi i
skyphos whose weight is 50 drachrrz,as. e i

Il ... (dedicated i
draChmaS.( icated) to Herakles Kynagidas a skyphos whose weight is 50

B. COMMENTARY

The royal letter and the list of names

b A it
a:tigie:l;:a ;yslnularl vtvzyl (t): the other hand, the perfect tense denoting an
ompleted at the time of the letter is characteristi i
alreac : eristic of epistola
:Zile(; ds12;:eb?ﬂa\n:lerf\tt;orrespondence the standpoint in time was geneially ars}j
at of the recipients. This also helps explai i
. i plain the use of the im-
perfect in 1. 8, where the decision to dispatch the letter is announced (Expvov

DAY, ATl N

R ST B R

P —
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¢m1JoTeiAcn), where a modern reader would expect the present tense. The im-
perfect is preferred to the aorist or perfect probably in order to indicate that the
action denoted by the verb is simultaneous with that of the writing the letter,
which is expressed in the perfect tense: yéypaga. There is an exact parallel for
this sequence of tenses in a letter of Attalos II to his cousin Athenaios son of So-
sander?, where the decision to confirm the priesthood of Athenaios’ son of the
same name (which had already been taken when the letter was written) is ex-
pressed in the perfect tense (I. 14f.: kekpikkapey ... Siape<i>vat ... ’ABnvaifct] Tér
vigdt atoU TH fepwolUv]ny), whereas the decision to write to him is expressed in
the imperfect (1. 20: #pwov ém[i]oTeidai cor)lo.

The document is dated by day, month and regnal year: éToug &' lopmiaiou
1Z'. Gorpiaios is the eleventh month of the Macedonian calendar. Since the Ma-
cedonian year began in all likelihood in early autumn —late September or early
October (in principle around the equinox, although irregularities could be con-
siderable)l! — the seventeenth day of Gorpiaios would not have been very far re-
moved from mid-August. The letter was therefore written and despatched in
late summer, a time of year perfectly suitable for announcing the forthcoming
end of a campaign and the subsequent release of officers (fjyepdveg), and prob-
ably also of soldiers!?, from military duty (8Tav kaTaAUcwot TH[v] oTpaTeiavd),
since the end of the campaigning season was approaching.

In spite of the indication of the year, month and day at the end of the royal
letter, its date cannot be determined at first sight, because the name of the king
has not survived. His identity has to be deduced from the content of the in-
scription. Our analysis of the letter forms has shown that the document belongs
in all probability to the second half of the third cent. BC. During this period
three kings reigned in Macedonia: Demetrios II, Antigonos Doson and Philip V,
all of whom are potential candidates, since each of them remained on the throne
for more than seven years. One must therefore proceed by exclusion, the main
criterion being the possibility of relating the situation that transpires from the
provisions of this letter to events that are known to have taken place in the
seventh year of the reign of one of these kings. The reference to an impending
demobilisation of army officers suggests that a large-scale military operation,
which was still in progress at the time of writing, was due to end soon. The con-
siderable importance of this campaign is underlined by the king’s decision to
reward the senior officers who participated with an exemption from civil litur-
gies (&Téheiav TV ToMTIKGY AerTo[upyidv)i4. This was an important privilege,
which Macedonian kings granted for exceptional services. One may recall that
Alexander the Great exempted the parents and sons of those who fell at the
battle of Granicus from taxes and personal liturgies's. The decision to grant this
particular privilege proves by itself that the officers concerned are not merce-
naries, but commanders of a citizen army (see n. 29 below). It is safe to infer that

the campaign had been an unusually long and strenuous one, causing the con-
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scripts not only hardship, but also considerable financial losses. A military oper-
ation on such a scale by a king of Macedonia can hardly have gone unrecorded
and one may reasonably expect to find some mention of it in written sources.
Demetrios II can hardly be the author of our letter, since no major military
event can plausibly be dated to the seventh year of his reigni6. Turning to the
warrior king Philip V, we find that a campaign is in fact mentioned in a letter he
sent to Larissa late in the seventh year of his reign”. It is very probable that the
operation was conducted in that same summer, but we have no indication as to
its scope or its importance, for it cannot be certainly identified with any of the
campaigns recorded by ancient historians. The main difficulty lies in the uncer-
tainty regarding the starting point for the counting of Philip’s regnal years, since
we do not know the exact date of his accession to the thrones. According to the
most plausible calculation, starting at 222/21 BC, his seventh year would have
been 216/15%. This means that the campaign mentioned in the letter to Larissa
should probably be identified with an attack on Corcyra —an event of limited
importance and uncertain results. If, on the other hand, we consider 221,20 as
Philip’s first regnal year, the month of Gorpiaios in his seventh year would have
fallen in the summer of 214 BC. At that time he conducted an apparently unsuc-
cessful expedition against Apollonia on the Adriatic coast?t, which ended abrupt-
ly when the Roman fleet intervened. Even if one disregards its unfortunate
conclusion, this short campaign can hardly have strained Philip’s troops in a
way that would justify an exceptional reward. It is therefore clear that, accord-
ing to the available evidence, no military event of major importance can be
dated to the seventh year of Philip’s reign.

The situation is quite different in the case of Antigonos Doson, since his se-
venth regnal year is 224/3 BC2, the year before the battle of Sellasia. The events
of late summer 223 provide a very satisfactory background for the decisions an-
nounced in the royal letter. We know that Antigonos spent the whole campaign-
ing season of 223 in the Peloponnese (as he had done in the previous year), wag-
ing war against Kleomenes of Sparta®. He had started this important campaign
as an ally of the Achaean league at the behest of its leader Aratos. Beside Poly-
bios, who is our main source, we have the account of Plutarch (probably based
on Phylarchos®) providing information on the size of the Macedonian contin-
gent that took part in the campaign, which must have been impressive: Anti-
gonos’ army consisted of 20,000 infantry and 1,300 cavalry. These are obviously
rounded figures, but they appear to be reliable on the whole, and they have
never been challenged. There can be little doubt that this was the most impor-
tant military action undertaken by a king of Macedonia since the early reign of
Antigonos Gonatas. In a recent account N. G. L. Hammond duly stressed the his-
torical significance of Doson’s expedition to the Peloponnese: “During the fifty-
five years which had passed since the first invasion of the Gauls Macedonia had
been slow to recover and this was the first time that a Macedonian field army
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ive in Greece since the reign of Demetrios I"2.
had’;;telr:a;:eoc;fieréselg;ive outcome despite the size of the contingent and tl'llje
considerable efforts of Antigonos to force Kleomenes into an open bz;\lttlel'z1 p;oal:
ably led to widespread discontent among the Macedonian troops,dw 0 21 ’
ready ;pent the winter of 224/23 in the Peloponnese and were un erstant ;avz
unwilling to stay away from their homes for much longer. The klmgfr;:lstroo ;
realised that the situation was potentially dangero.us for tl:le mor;i\de o 1 s i };:
and might jeopardise the outcome of the campaign. This wou bexlftax et e}f
Antigonos decided to demobilise the conscripts ar.ld §end .them act o ! i
donia, while he himself stayed with the mercenaries in winter quarf ers ucll &
Peloponnese?. His concern for the morale 'of tl.'u? Macedonians, who IgrmeKl .
major part of his army, was all the more justifiable, as the enemy, ngd :’ :
menes of Sparta, had not yet been defeated.. Indeed he was still strc}ngf alrll a.
to inflict considerable damage, as his surprl‘siet attack (';;1 Megalopolis following

the Macedonian army served to prove2, :

o ?‘leilza;/?;zgf)nian soldiers who hzd been kept away f.rom their homes for
almost a year and a half clearly deserved some compensation. Although st:rv:}::
in the army was an obligation for all citizens, especially thos.e b,elong}ng 0 i

wealthier classes?, such a reward would enlttance the soldiers ‘loya tfy }:0 J e_
king and ensure their readiness to serve him in the fuh.lr.eSO. In v1ev»;l oCl tbe 1:;[1

portance of the military operation under way, 'the pnv1legg accorde yhi ﬁ
royal letter is perfectly understandable: exemption from civil llturglfas;:l wd;

were a form of taxation of the richest citizens (se? n. 14 above), wou.Id. in e;;a . e
a reasonable compensation for commanding officers who had part1c1pa:§ tl:I a
long and strenuous campaign. The measure is furthermqre a clear indica ;n
that in the Macedonian army superior officers were recruited from among the

s. .

weaé\t/l’e‘:lens\ta;lt;f)? turn to examining the surviving part of t.he royal lette; in de-
tail. It is not possible to determine the extent of the. missing text. Qf t efpre-
served lines the first two are desperately lacunary. It is reasonable to }nff:r rom
the adjective T&vTeg that it concerned the whole army gnder the king ;1 c(;n}-
mand. The announcement of the impending dem.oblhsatlon was.probah yho(i
lowed by the expression of the king’s appreciation of the soldlgr§ who Oa

fought under his command and the bestowal of rewa.rds .and prxvxle.ges. m:
would also expect at least some allusion to the campaign itself. In thxs' respecC1
the mention of Delos is intriguing. It is well known that Delos had maintaine

close ties to the Antigonids throughout the third cent. BC, as the’numero.us in-
scriptions commemorating royal dedications attest31. Anhgonos campaign 1m
the Peloponnese may have been supported by navall operations®2, A%t;r?an;eb Z:
Delos may have played a significant role in supplying the army wit doo r
cause of its importance as a center of the whea.t trade®. That the is lan : was '
some way connected with Doson’s campaign in the Peloponnese is also sug
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gested by the fact that the king erected a dedication there after his victory at
Sellasia, of which the inscribed base has survived,

The first addressees of the royal letter are “the Botteatai”, but copies were
also sent to the cities of the territory of Bottiaia (which is the lowland region east
of Mount Bermion, west of the river Axios and north of the river Haliakmon and
the Pierian Mountains®), one of which was Beroia (Trepi 8¢ ToUTwY Kai KOWfiL
pEv yéypaga mpdc | BortedTac kai PO Updg 8<t> kab’ iSiav Ekpivov ¢m[i]l-
oTeidat). The expression kowfjt pév ... kai TPOG Upde <> kad’ iSiavss suggests
that the Botteatai were an organised body, perhaps a sort of federal assembly
(kowév), whose members were the cities of Bottiaia. This appears to be the first
attestation of such a regional institution in Macedonia under the Antigonids and
one can only speculate as to its form or function within the kingdom?¥. A pass-
ing remark by Polybios makes it likely that large regional entities like Bottiaia,
Amphaxitis and Upper Macedonia were in some way involved in the recruit-
ment process®. It is very tempting to associate this testimony with the fact that
the king announces the demobilisation of the troops not (as one might expect) to
the Macedonians as a whole (kowév Tév Makedévww), but rather to more re-
stricted regional bodies like “the Botteatai” and to the cities that constituted
them. The existence of such bodies under the Antigonids lends support to M.
Hatzopoulos® hypothesis that Macedonia was already divided into large admi-
nistrative districts before the creation of the four pepiSec after Perseus’ defeat at
Pydna and the end of royal rule®.

Although the royal letter and the list of names are parts of the same inscrip-
tion, their relationship to each other is not immediately evident, for the content
of the letter (of which only the end has survived) remains largely unknown.
Since the addressee was (beside “the Botteatai”) the city of Beroia, which had set
up an inscribed copy of it in a prominent public sanctuary, it is likely that the
inscription also contained an official document of the city related to the letter
-probably a decree voted in compliance with its provisions. The fact that an
almost identical slab containing the list of the priests of Herakles Kynagidas was
in all probability part of the same building or structure (see p. 11 above) allows
us to advance the hypothesis that the sanctuary of Herakles Kynagidas at Beroia
served as a sort of archive for important city documents, as did the temple of
Athena at Priene and the temple of the Mother of the Gods at Sardis#. The choice
of this particular sanctuary for the public display of official texts was perhaps
determined by the traditional links of the Macedonian kings (both Temenids
and Antigonids) with Herakles. It is possible that the close ties between Beroia
and the Antigonids also played a role#.

There is no reason, other than proximity, to suppose that the list following
the royal letter contains the names of the officers who, according to its last
phrase (the only part of the document that is fully preserved), received the pri-
vilege of exemption from civic liturgies as a reward for taking part in Doson’s
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ion i 22, The text of the letter, as far as it is preserved,
campalgt'n 0 tlc;l:t Itjlii;) Ili;?::ieesis, for one would expect a statement to tl'}e effect
Iy Sl:xlfei of the officers were appended to it (Gv T& dvdpaTa UTroTe't:cxx'ral
i g ilar formula). The list is therefore independent at least of th1.s pro-
OF 'SomZnscllmlrobably of the letter as a whole. Furthermore it is imP0551ble to
s thi fthe men on the list were all commanding officers (fyeudveg) of the
e v army. Since there is no indication of provenance, one may safely
MaCEdOItlkl:t\ the yx;vere all citizens of Beroia and it is of course out of the ques-
ZZS: rt:nheat this cit};, which was not one of the largest in Macedonia, cou}q have
contributed by itself as many ;s 1610 cornme;lnderssez ;n;)‘rl:a ntlkl;z?e?e‘:z g)(()ggi?;n:;}i
iconos Doson (which, as we have , nur i ’
fioil;: zfu? T,ggg cavalrymers) could use. Even'though it is not z‘ilways usedf flinej
clearly defined technical sense, the term ﬁyspazv@ gen'eralgl defmgnatzz :;:, ;) coin X
commanding an important army unit ca.lled fyepovia, there orf a'lita i
mander#., One should probably distinguish bem./een the general mi . rytECh E, g
of the word, which did not have to be very precise, a.nd a ;nore fspec1 1tck,.le .
cal usage designating the official rank of certain officers®. /?s a; las v
precise usage of the term fyepcv is concerned, it has l?een p Igusll y lsC ag;gm :
that it was applied in the Antigonid and perhaps also in the ;o t—:gaIf b }‘; s
the xiAiapxog, the commander of a 1,000-§trong infantry batt‘a ioné. i
the case, the exemption from civic liturgies grantfzd to the m:;pove;h iy
fought with him concerned fa lslmall. g;oup ofmscelﬁ?:dctc;‘??;giﬁfrsl.al . évantage
istent with importance of the privilege, w : o .
f)(f)r:\s;itgzmg limitelc):l in time. The fyepéveg occupied important pgsmo.r;)sinm :}1::
armies of the diadochoi, as is evident from a passage of Polybios descri n%i v
battle of Raphia between Antiochos III alrlxdthotemzl7 IV, where they are me
iAot, the kings’ closest collaborators. : ;
e r}fﬁ txj)etrk}lfel?’kely that theg60 men whose names appear in the }1st bemlejact)kslot:z
royal letter represent the entire contingenlt from Berc.na. in Antlgtogc;: oyl
campaign against Kleomenes of Sparta. This hypothe51§ is suppor c; thi}sl il
that they are all citizens of Beroia. Another argument in fax{our gh ey
their number, which represents an average age class in a‘c1ty w%t e1 ; e
Beroia and is therefore consistent with the size of the cc.>r.1tm'gent it would ha i
been able to offer without resorting to large-scale mobxhzatlon.. We have com
parable numbers for Boiotia: the enrollment lists' from the city of Télesgle:;,
which was probably more or less equal in .populan.on and territory éomez:;aéé
show that the average number of ephebes in the third cent. B; was e‘b e
and 699. It is reasonable to assume that each Macedonian city contri 1%1e o
Antigonos Doson’s army a contigent that was ro.u.ghly equal to a clas; of ep il
bes. This would mean that no large-scale moblhza.tlon (of which there is
ion i urces) was necessary for the campaign. .
mex}lEi’?eI:':;so: rp?:usible) explanation why a list of the names of all Beroians who
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took part in Antigonos Doson’s expedition to the Peloponnese in 225-23 BC
should follow the king’s letter announcing the demobilization of the conscripts
and the rewards for some or all of them: The city had every reason to be satis-
fied with this announcement and it is reasonable to assume that it decided
(probably in accordance with the king’s wish) to honour its soldiers who had
participated in the campaign by means of an honorary decree which prescribed,
among other privileges, that their names should be engraved in stone and set up
in a public place. One would expect this decree to precede the royal letter in
compliance with which it had been voted. The list of names would, of course,
have to be appended.

The names are not listed alphabetically. It is therefore very probable that the
order in which they appear is hierarchical. The first names would be those of the
most prominent and the richest citizens, who served as officers or cavalrymen.
This appears indeed to be the case, since the first name, Polemaios son of Har-
palos, is that of the father of a friend of King Perseus; the following names are,
those of two brothers who also belonged to a prominent family, since the son of
the second was probably one of the three members of the commission that drafted
the gymnasiarchal law of Beroia some fifty or sixty years later (see p. 22-24 below).

The personal names

1. General remarks

The list following the royal letter contains the names of sixty men, presum-
ably citizens of Beroia and probably relatively young (certainly over 18 and
hardly older than 30), who had participated in a military campaign. If one takes
into account the patronymics along with the names, it becomes evident that a
total of 119 Beroians of the third cent. BC are recorded in the new inscriptionso.
They belong to two distinct generations, one born in the first half of the century,
the other around the middle or even somewhat later. The total number of diffe-
rent names corresponding to these 119 persons is 87, since 15 of them appear
more than once, bringing the number of multiple occurerices of names to 3251,
With the exception of one name (T eutios), which is Illyrian, all others are regular-
ly formed Greek names, some of which appear to have been particularly wide-
spread in Macedonia.

No special comment is necessary for the 33 names already attested in
Beroias2, It is, however, useful to point out that in most cases their appearance
on this inscription is the earliest testimony we have for the presence of many of
them in this Macedonian city. On the other hand 45 names appear for the first
time in Beroia, thus considerably enriching its prosopography for the third cent.
BC. Nine names that cannot be read or restored with absolute certainty have
not been included in either category.

V. Allamani-Souri - E. Voutiras 23

2. Rare personal names

Of the 45 new names twelve are particulary interesting or problematic so as
to justify a short comment:
" 1. 24: [Aldaiog "AkicTouv). . .
AKE}"}T: iﬁ(xme ap[pelrs to be unique, but it is probably no more than a dialectical
form of the well-known name "AxecTog.

: 1. 29: ’A<8>aioc BeTTdAov). i
BET.’;?: fuf\me appears to be a hapax. It is difficult to put forward a convincing

proposal concerning its etymology34.

“Apuevvog (1. 15: "Appevvog "ASaiou). . | . : ;

AP!-;\ rarce name occuring for the first time in Macedom’a. It is derlveddfro;.n
&puevoc, &puévn, which is the aorist participle of the verb &papiokc. The ;lpA i-
c:t?on o'f the v, though unattested in this case, is not an uncon:\mor} featuress. .n
"Apuevog MopPwTddng is already attested; a woman named 'Appéva appears in
an inscription from Gonnoi?’.

AiSac (1. 23: Alovuciog AepkuAidou). ' f ;
Aep"}\lflisl r(;je( personal name, formed from the stem of Sépropat (which is pre

sent for example in Apdxav, Adpkwvy, Aepiag, Aepkuhic) was hitherto unattclest;
ed in Macedonia®. The best known bearer of the name was a Spartan general o
the beginning of the fourth cent. BC®.

ikaSiwv (1. 30-31: ‘Hynoavdpog Eikadiwvog). S
ElKaAl:::l(l known Gr;/ek personal name, attested here for the first time in Ma-
cedonia. The spelling lkadiwv appears to have been more commont.

Khioipaxoc (1. 29: Aucimoiig KAiowpdxov). : :
prco)inposite name (kAivew-+pdxn), already recorded ayxd dlscussed. by Be;:hCl
telét, This appears to be the first instance in which the first syllable is spelle

with iota instead of &t.

Nikauxpog (1. 16: Bétpixog Nikaixuou). ’ L
A rare composite name derived from vikn and aixun.

Moipeaxog (1. 34: Nikavdpog Moipaxov) . ' i : '
l‘; )\sef'y rare name composed from the dialectical preposition Toi and péxn®.
A. TMoipaxog "Hmeipd[Tne] appears in a Hellenistic inscription from Amathous
on Cypruss4.
STamdhepog (1. 29: StamdAeulog ApuvTou). ,
This ‘ils obviously a syncopated form of the name Z'rc(cmc??\epoq. A.cfs.e
analogy for this phenomenon is provided by the name ZTapévne®, which is
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clearly the syncopated form of the more common STaoévng. A STamdAepog

"ABUpou appears on a Hellenistic grave stele from the vicinity of Neos Marma-
ras, north of Torone in Chalkidikess,

TeUTiog (1. 19: DiAdEevog TeuTiou).
A well known Illyrian personal names”.

Dowikirog (1. 14: "AvTiyovog dowikitou).
Although this name apparently occurs here for the first time,
formed from ®oivi€ with the relatively rare ending

the same root are well attested, e.g. ®owikidnce
KAENGT0,

it is correctly
-iAogt. Names derived from
and QotvikokAéng or Doiwi-

3. Names occurring more than once

We have already pointed out that 157 names appear more than once on the
list. They are (in order of frequency): Nikévwp (7 occurences), Mévav8pog (6),
Mapépovog (5), Avriyovog (4), "ABaiog (4), MaxéTag (3), ‘AAé€avBpog (3), Mau-
caviag (2), DiAdgevos (2), NikdAaoc (2), Zwyévng (2), MeAéarypog (2), dirirTrog
(2), 'Apivtag (2), Nikavspog (2). Most of these names are already attested in
Beroia, where they appear to have been common; in fact the following nine are
present in table V (frequent names) of Tataki’s prosopography: ‘A8aiog, ’ANéEav-

dpog, AplvTac, "AvTiyovog, Mévavspog, Nikav8pog, Nixévewp, Mopépovoe, di-
AITTTTOG. .

4. Suggested identifications.

The three persons whose names appear first on the list are almost certainly
related to prominent citizens of Beroia known from other sources.

There can be little doubt that Polemaios son of Harpalos, with whom the list
begins, is the father of Harpalos Polemaiou, one of the iepouvripove sent to Del-
phi by King Perseus in 178 BC72, He appears to have been an important figure at
Perseus’ court enjoying the personal confidence of the king, for he was a leading
member of the embassy sent to Rome in 172 BC, on the eve of the third Mace-
donian war?,

Next on the list are two brothers, Timokles and Hippostratos, sons of Kal-
lippos. The latter is probably the father of K&AAimrmoc ‘TrrooTpéToU, the man
who, together with ‘AckAnmiddne ‘Hed and the gymnasiarch Zdmwupog "Apgv-
Tov, drafted the gymnasiarchal ldw of Beroia.

The second identification, if it is correct, may serve as an indication for the
dating of the gymnasiarchal law, which has been much debated. The most im-
portant question in this discussion is whether this text belongs to the time of the
monarchy or to the period following its abolition after the crushing defeat suf-
fered by Perseus at Pydna. One of the consequences of the earlier dating would
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ttribute the introduction of the politarchs into the Macedoni;';m cities de-
b.e e al 4 to the royal period, thus ending a centur}‘f-c?ld controversy?. ey
flmttl}/r(\efc))lrtunately it is difficult to be positive. For if in 223 BC (the year acryl v;raft
I i f Kallippos was a young m -
letter belongs) Hippostratos son of ! 2
the.royaéele: to participate in a military campaign (therefore at‘least 20.and eroal-
i ort more than 30 years old”), it is possible to place the birth of. his sonamre
a.bly no‘n the period between 225 and 205 BC. This would make huln6 8a ‘;x(\: <
llpl:’osflbetween 37 and 57 years at the time of the battle of Pydna (. ').t 7
mi?dohave been active in public life both before and af;er this t'urnl'xlztgh Erol;\e 5
P i er, w
i tate. We do not know, however,
st P MaCEdoma'n ; d to the royal court as was Harpa-
ber of his family was connected to the royal :
34 c:;te;;?‘e?f his father’s fellow-soldier Polemaios, which woulq mak;ei hlf
!OSI lvement in public life unlikely after the def?at of. Pe.rse1.1577. His hpar :;pa
u:vz in the drafting of a law for his native city is an 1}'1filcat10n th;t e ;\frthis
i cted person, active in local rather than national politics. On the as;.s e
Chce 0 I;phical argument the gymnasiarchal law can be dated to the1 . lirs1 e
p?:ks\:psegfmd century BC. A date later than ca. 150 BC appears qultei un t1oeay(,iate
K ime7s; the same applies
i ould have been too old by that time”; : :
gafl(l)lr}:zzoas 1Vgo BC, when Kallippos would have been too young to b;z mv%:/ec:vxit}
ai activit‘y requiring political experience such as the cglalftm%l pr ; h ;:\ilr.nat ee vl
inscripti h it is in setting a
f the new inscription, helpful thoug . .
?:rntcﬁeogymnasiarchal law of Beroia, does not provu?ie afnt le:ns;ltveze?ot:i: :r;l;l;}
i a
i hether it is earlier or later than the end of the _ : :
gzre:l'mt);‘eo:rgu;ents put forward by the tenants of either thesis retain their
79 . .
Valulf vs;ould be extremely risky to postulate that the Orestt;s Amyntqu rx;le;:)l;;
inscripti i lated to the gymnasiarc -
ed in 1. 30 of our inscription was in some way re e
hal law, on the basis o
of Amyntas, known from the gymnasiarc ( .
f::nsn?\gn patroZymic, for Amyntas is a very common ;ﬁme in Macet;lcz:i.c s
i lexandros. The same nam
In 1. 14 we encounter a Zoilos son of A . )
on angrave stele from Beroia attributed to the second ce}ili.h B(?:. It tl1fs1 ;ig nte;:g‘);t
i i though the iden
ing to identify the two as the same person, even thoug
:er;%ir(e)l; certiyin: the dating of the inscription, which is now lost, to thgtzezgﬁ
cent. BC is rather vague and the names Zoilos and Alexandros are qui
\ B : it . .
m°}$all?2§ 1. 23 we find a man named Meidon, whose pa.t'ronyn;ixc ceagrl;c;tlli)ie
ith a i A Midon Beroeaeus®! is mention -
restored with any degree of confidence. i Sl
i i i in the court of Perseus who playe
vius, 42, 58, 7, as an important figure in t sl
ant i i t rule out a genealogi
tant role in the third Macedonian war. .Ox'1e canno
E;;ﬁonship between the two persons. This is suggested by the fac‘tt }:l’;\a’; itcl;::
name is relatively rare, at least in Macedoni.a, and by thfe fr.equenglyt wge e b};
in relatively small societies, important positions in public life tend to
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members of a small number families2, The chronological distance separating
the two makes an identification pr

actically impossible: The Meidon of our in.
scription, who was at least 20 years old in 223 BC, could hardly have taken an
active part in the third Macedonian war, between 171 and 168 BC, at the age of

at least 70-75 years; his son, however, could. We might therefore restore the
patronymic as Me[i8wvog], but it should be stressed that the identification re-
mains entirely hypothetical. A more positive gain concerns the correct spelling
of the first syllable of the name. Hitherto scholars have hesitated between n and
18, Our inscription shows that it was written with &1

It is not possible to relate any of the other names in the catalogue to Beroians
known from other inscriptions or texts. The fact that some of the persons men-
tioned in the list have the same patronymics does not necessarily imply that they
are brothers®, unless of course their names appear together, as in the case of
TipoxAfic KeAAimrou and IrméoTeatog KaAitrmou. One should be especially

cautious, since most of these patronymics are common names (e.g. Alexandros,
Antigonos, Nikanor, Menandros). i

Lo

The manumission records

The manumission records are engraved on the stone below the royal letter
and on the right side of the slab. Th

e difference in the letter forms indicates that
the texts are not contemporary.

The first record (text Ia) contains the names of eleven persons with no other
indication, such as father's name or origin, as is usual for persons of servile status,
They were all freed by the same master, one Kriton, son of Eutychydes and
made a common dedication in the sanctuary of Herakles Kynagidas following

their manumissionss. Their offering was a skyphos, probably of silver, weighing
550 drachmas —the equivalent of about 2,200-2,400 grams, assuming that the
drachmas are Attic ones weighing approxi

mately 4.36 grams#. It is evident that
the manumitted slaves paid an equal contribution of 50 drachmas each, amount-
ing to 1/11 of the total price of the votive offering (550:11=50). This appears to
be the meaning of the expression €i¢ T6 a¥To in 1. 4.

The second text (Ib) records the manu
chos, of a slave named Italia, who also de
mas in the same sanctuary.

A similar votive offering,

text (Ila), part of which is le

mission by Nikanor, son of Lysima-
dicates a skyphos weighing 50 drach-

of exactly the same weight, is recorded in the third
gible on the right side of the slab. The weight of the
vase indicates that it was dedicated by a single manumitted slave,

One is inevitably led to connect the offerings mentioned in these manumis-
sion records with the second of the two letters addressed to one Harpalos (pos-
sibly a royal epistates) in Beroia, in the 36th year of the reign of Antigonos Go-
natas by his son and heir, the later King Demetrios I1#7. According to this text a
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. ications to the sanctuary of Hera-'
hange is to e inisodecel regark?l?%hth;g;il;laiazd slaves should offer skyphoi
¢ :1ae it is stipulated that the d for a
t is stipula ; uphel
Kles Kynag'ldats' t:l :)f phﬁzlai%. This regulation appears to have lle;ri\ssgn Rk
o the go_d msfee" e, as is evident from the fact that in all man f Demetrios) the
loog period © ttl I:Y},’ (which must be posterior to bt
his sanctu; 3 89
ﬁom. . entioned are exclusively skyp.zhmﬁ : . either individually
ofterings £ in all three manumissions each slave pay ‘ sts that the
i mu the same sum, i.e. 50 silver druchrnal‘”, S‘klgg}? e o
or as part of ?ixgerccl) bF;I, the sanctuary of Herakles KypaglCTiis, :)var tciculfrpform e,
amount was : cedure of manumission. This 5
key role in the pro nt to the sanctuary in
have played a ‘ ded as a sort of payme
T ore be regarde 2 r the of-
dedlcatlonf m?'g; ts:i\rleices It could have been the equxvalent;of the fee fo
or pfrighon ission actdl.
e‘x?hangzr ding and the publication of the r'nanumlsslon A thdat kit
" rec'1 gulations are found in a particular categor}%h inscriptions attest
Similar re, - areentearum’ . These
. as ‘catalogi paterarum arg| ; treasury of
g rec-ordls kncr)xﬂe part of fhe manumitted slave to dedicate tot t:; ! zf : ;Zgal
st 0b11gat1}? 'nl0 weighing 100 drachmae after the favqura!ale otlilf e bl i
i pkmoewn a§ 8ikn &mooTaciou. Kohler plal:151bly iden tleo £ the treasury
proce.gdur‘;li?h the pié&Aat Eeheubepikai mentioned mdar(l:l ?‘;i:‘;ri’y pgsiend
offerings 9, It is therefore tempting to call the vases edic sy vy
OfdAtf\ena t;) Herakles Kynagidas in Beroia O‘K\'I¢(:i‘ Egst}\lfiueep::i:ary prior to the
ted slaves 5 ialai dedicated in this sa
e lied to the phialai : e of the
ad].edwef I;I’;‘Oz':i}i,ong It is not clear whether the changélrdm ttl'iis ns;hgfto i
i ?fere?i to the god was due merely to practical considera
vases 0
; i laves of
other reason. the dedication by manumitted s
j e very probable that ! eligious prac-
o il n e iy o e Kyagios i o el 7
skypfwltﬁr F:xsual sense, but rather a legal obligation, which was subj
tice in the i ;
i dministration. §d ments but
tlonl?r}"f tl’:ur:ztaells these short texts (which are no;f manuglssg)r?tizc; e
i 7 P ide information
anumissions) do not provide in even on the
ratk}er.recordz:‘ige for instance on special conditions or clauses(,) ;);—I g i
u.m1551f0 r;\pt:i) dicatic;n It is, however, evident that the sjm?tuarzslaves“' it prob-
tlme.:; t. : B:roia was actively involved in the ma.m.nrusfﬁt;“ C;ct" whic’h Aot
nagidas In ded “the religious warranty for the validity o le p ;Nithin o e
abl}i 1..)rov1h “the inscriptions recording these acts were place
explain why ; : : 5
cir?ct” as Andronikos had maintained in 1r9eig"ras we can only rely on the letter
ing of the manumission - cial examination
f o rtltée oiail}lgposition of the texts on the stone. A Sugircféciltacontains some
OFH;\S; :u est that the first text is later than the other t‘{,vl()’.survecl omega, which
vl ive lgtgter forms, e.g. the lunate sigma or i douh i late feature is 1 with
;‘:;srelative latecomers to the epigraphic script; anothe
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equal vertical strokes. But it is difficult to advocate a reversal of the normal
succession of manumission records on the stone on the basis of these observa-
tions, since these “late” letter forms are in fact already attested in Hellenistic in-
scriptions%. On the whole, the writing of the first manumission record should
be earlier than that of an inscription from Eordaia in Upper Macedonia dated

than the first. It seems reasonable to date it to the first cent. BC, probably in the
first half. The third text is evidently later than the other two, not only because of
the writing, but also because it is engraved on one of the narrow sides of the
slab, on a surface that has been reworked with a rough tool. The inscription is

first cent. BC or the first half of the first cent. AD seems most likely on account of
the letter forms, : -

The names of the twelve manumitted men and women are not entirely typ-
ical slave names. Some of them do, however, imply the status of their bearers
and provide some information about them. According to the classification intro-

persons bearing them; ‘Appodeicia and AnudTeiog are theophoric namestoo;
Ebgppdvta, Ebppocuvn, "Ovficipog and Zewic derive from abstract nouns denot-
ing positive valuesto, Finally, the name Emiktnoig indicates servile status102,
Five of these names are already attested in Beroia, albeit in later timestss,
with the exception of Anuritpiog, which appears as early as the third century
BC1%4. The slave names hitherto unattested in Beroia are more or less common

and do not call for special commentary. They are of Greek origin, except for Bei-
Bug, which is Thracian1os,
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NOTES

i f both authors, who examined the
i is the product of the close collaboration o b
oy Sthﬁn);}::d t:leptext together. The work on the commentary was clion:ahiegjrl;‘axfezlts o
w4 anr;i o ;iin the discovery, the letter forms and the prosppogr;phy, as also T
s ce1;:1§iogn records, were written by Victoria Allaman:Soun; t_l;e tl_xxsto;;cgmmanuﬂ i
anserpoy ist of tial part of the contribution
f es form the essential p :
g 1Ethf13n§ t:;elslzzg }?:v:vnever, that the conclusions were reached in full agreem::}: ea:ad(l;)gilj
ras.hlt Shour.iorsz them. T’he drawings in Fig. 2 and 3 are the work of ;k;; aré:i\:\ttzcrtfor o
R s in Fi duced by courtesy of the
i Fig. 1, 4 and 5 are repro y courtesy M
magia. The Ph(?tog(;pgsl’u/;.)lgf the National Foundation for Scientific Research at Athefn’; }fi:ﬁ())_
ey Annqml:yof F.i : 6 is reproduced by courtesy of the Ar.chaeologlc.al Museunfl c1)= g
T.he. photogr;p s wis}%'to thank Prof. Christian Habicht, Dr. Dieter I—_Ie_nmg and Prof. : a.n sl
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azog !
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z 'Igu); 12; irnnaot.tzr.npt to render the article (Tf[v] oTpaTeiav), which indicates that reference is
madg.t;:essfsifeizsci:;n gii?f; 'cx\'/'rb indicates that the skyphos in question is a collective dedication
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7. Several parallels from inscriptions of Hellenistic date have been collected by W. Dittenber-
i g%fl %f\z' fr;:;:z;\t use of the perfect and the pluperfect in Hellenistic royal correspondence,
see Welles, p- Ixx-Ixxi; cf. F. Papazoglou, Klio 52 (1970) 311.

; Welles 65. G ! Ll
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isi i i ther unlikely interpretation. . ol !
demlsllog t?(wgit:zgeIljz::zbz;jhraderemathmatfschm und technischen Chronologie IXIl,. Iéelgi;g ;z}fblu
17, F .Kl..lbit.schek, émndriss der antiken Zeitrechnung (HAA 17, 1928). 1:::;184, ¢11'5u’e f;ase] ); 990: iy
cuienﬁrier macédonien au calendrier ptolémaique. Problémes de chronologie hellénistiq a;ﬁs ooy oot
60. On the months of the Macedonian calendar see'\W.\Baege, De I\/I.ace?un;‘mrsrefer,ence& !
226-28‘ J. Kalléris, Les anciens Macédoniens 111, Athens 19762,554-72 with !il\r : el 1 ey R

12 ,T'he word ,'n'éw-rec in line 2 suggests that the letter concerned Fhe whole a r};,a e
high—r‘anking officers, mentioned in a separate clause introduced with 8¢ xai, were a part;

17,
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13. The context shows that the word oTpaTeia is used here in the sense of “military duty” as
e.g. in Arist,, Ath. Pol. 26,1 (cTpateion &md kataAdyou); cf. [Priene, 4. On this meaning of the
word see M. Rostovtzeff, REA 33 (1931) 17; Chr. Habicht, Klio 52 (1970) 141; Virgilio, op. cit. (n. 6
above) 134; Ph. Gauthier, Chiron 21 (1991) 55f. The expression kaTaAUew THy oTpateiav is there-
fore equivalent to kaTaAUsw Tpinpapxiav, kaTaAvew &oknaow (s. LS] s. v. kaTaAUw 2f, 3a). The
use of the article indicates that the officers had been called for military duty in connection with a
specific campaign. Cf. Diod. XVII 109, 1 (&méAuce Tiig oTpaTteiag) and XVIII 4, 1 (Tév &moAubév-
Twv Tfig oTpaTeiag), on the release of 10.000 veterans by Alexander the Great in 323 BC; a some-
what different interpretation of these passages, based on the assumption that 1} oTpaTeia is “the
campaign”, has been proposed by N. G. L. Hammond, JHS 109 (1989) 65 n. 47.

14. Civil liturgies (along with military ones) were a duty of wealthy citizens in Greek city-
states as well as in Hellenistic kingdoms; they were a common practice well into Roman imperial
times. Exemption from such liturgies meant considerable financial advantage and was therefore
an important privilege; see IG I12 1140, 1147 and, for the later period, PCol. 6, Apokrimata 36-38
(Preisigke, SB 6, 9526, Text f); POxy. 9, 1204, 14-22. The expression &TéAeia TGV TOAMITIKGY At
ToupYy1dv is already attested in Demosth. 20,18.

15. Arr., Anab. 116, 5: yoveUot 8¢ aUTdv kai Traiot TGV T Kot TV xwpav &TéAeiav ESwke
kai doct &AAat fj TG oduaTi AeiToupyial fj kaT& TG KTHOEG EKdoTwWY elogopai. That exemp-
tion from liturgies was a form of recompense for exceptional military deeds is evident from
Alexander’s speech at Opis, Arr., Anab. VII 10, 4: doic 8¢ 81 kai dmédavey, eUkAeng piv aUTd 1
TeAeUTH dyéveTo, Tepipaviic Bt & T&Pog, xaAkai Bt ai eikdvee TGV TAeioTwY olKoL éoTdow, of
yoveig &' EvTipol elor Aertoupyiag Te Euptrdong kai elopopdc &mrnAAaypévor. Cf. Bosworth, A
Commentary on Arrian I-IIT, Oxford 1980, 126.

16. Plut., Arat. 34, 2, records a battle in which Demetrios’ general Bithys defeated Aratos mrepi
®uhakiav. This battle has been generally assigned to 233/2 BC, which is the eighth year of
Demetrios’ reign; but the date is not certain. See Walbank in Hammond-Walbank, 331-32. In any
case, there is no indication that this was an important campaign.

17. Syll.3 543. f

18. On the calculation of Philip’s regnal years see Chr. Habicht, Ancient Macedonia I (1970)
274f. with n. 3.

19. Since the Macedonian year began on 1 Dios (see n. 11 above), a king'’s first year was reck-
oned as the period between his predecessor’s death and the next 1 Dios. As Antigonos Doson
appears to have died before the autumn of 221, the count of Philip's regnal years probably start-
ed in 222/21 BC (cf. F. W. Walbank, Philip V, Oxford 1940, 295-96; idem in Hammond-Walbank,
362; Habicht, loc. cit.). If the death of Antigonos occurred later than 1 Dios, the starting point
would be 221/20.

20. See Hammond in Hammond-Walbank 395,

21. Plut., Arat. 51,1; Liv. XXIV 11,3. On this presumably unplanned surprise attack see Ham-
mond in Hammond-Walbank, 395-96; the assertion that this is the campaign mentioned in Phi-
lip’s second letter to Larissa (Syll.3 543) is far from certain, since the seventh year of Philip’s reign
was most probably 216/15 BC (see nn. 18 and 19 above).

22. On the calculation of the regnal years of Antigonos Doson see C. F. Edson, HSCP 48
(1937) 175£,; cf. C. T. H. R. Ehrhardt, Studies in the Reigns of Demetrios Il and Antigonos Doson (Diss.
State University of N. Y. at Buffalo, 1975) 140-44 and M. Hatzopoulos in W. L. Adams & E. N.
Borza (eds.), Philip II, Alexander the Great and the Macedonian Heritage, Washington, D.C. 1982, 42
with n. 96. Le Bohec, 113-33, esp. 129-33 (une nouvelle proposition), also considers that Anti-
gonos counted his regnal years from 230/29 BC. The new royal letter from Beroia is the second
document from Macedonia dated to the seventh year of Antigonos Doson’s reign after the decree
from Thessalonike, IG X 2, 1, no. 23 (cf. Le Bohec, 218).

23. For a recent detailed account see Le Bohec, 367-413; on the campaign of the year 223 BC
see 405-10.
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lyb., IT 55. iy
g; Ilz(l)u?cl. Arat. 43-45. On Phylarchos as the main source of Plutarch’s biography of Aratos see

F. W. Walbank, “Polybius and Macedonia”, Ancient Macedonia I (1970) 294 with further references

" n2260 .N G. L. Hammond, The Macedonian State: The Origins, Institutions and History, Oxford

1989’2;?5I;olyb., 11 54, 13-14: TapaAaPav B¢ ('A\n'iyovoq’) 'rmf/'rac"'r:‘:c 11:0’7\slq ('Heaiav Kai Té):_
voav), (BeAOVTIV TTPOTXWPNOAVTWY TV KATOIKOUVTWY, ?u'm‘x; tsh] cwcxyfr'rowt?c :rou
i "vo‘ Trapfiv eig Alytov Tpog THy T@Y "Axcidv ouvodov, kai Toug uév MaxeSov.cxc g ofkov
)s(f;l;?xscﬂdwac gi¢ THv xepaoiav, aUTog Bt Toig "Axaioig Slsx.éye'ro kai ouvdievoeiTo epl T@v
tveorotwv. That Antigonos retained only the m?rcenax'-ies is ev1den’t from .II 55,‘/19‘: xaTd 8¢ -rou;
KapoUg ToUToug auvlewpdy é Kkeopévngl T&G ~pev 5\1\!!3[.15!( 'Slmpemevcxc,“ TOV Sf Mv-n)’/;vov :;‘{E-
1é&v woBogdpwv tv Alyip SiaTpiPovTa kai TEIGY fiuepdv Spdpov dgecTd@Ta THic MeydAng
g, KTA.

. Pol. b., I155,1. _ b ; ‘
gg O(:Khe nature of the Macedonian army, which, even in Hellenistic times, consisted main-

&Tar ToMTikol, see Hammond, op. cit. (n. 26 above) 382-83; this syst:em is a'cleq}xatgly
g,e:cfrcirl:e%a;;“’;avan 't Dack, Ptolemaica Selecta (Studia Hellerfistica 7 '1988) 6-7‘: i Daps lannquxté:
par exemple a Rome, ou a I'apogeée de la république le sentiment natlonal} et I'esprit cqm{nun::
taire étaient vivaces, le service militaire —du moins pour les classes possedaptes T faxsallt partie
de leurs droits (jura) ou plutot de leurs obligations civiques (munera). Une situation analogue a

i oine. .

o egt)s.t?heenlx:ié; of the troops was essential to the kings of I\.A'aceﬁionia_, who reheq larg}::lyhog
citizen armies. Antigonos Doson was without doubt very sensitive in this respect, sze- e ?_,
experienced a mutiny a few years earlier, between 228 and 225 BC (lust., 28, 3, 11-16); see Le
BOhe;i.zé .sl)sirrbach, Choix d'inscriptions de Délos, Paris 1922, 41-44, 58-6‘%, 6_7—68, 71-74 (nos. 35-3_6,
47-49, 51, 55-56); K. Bringmann and H. v. Steuben, Schenkungen h.ellemstxscher Herrscher an6 ir;e-
chische Stidte und Heiligtiimer, Teil I. Zeugnisse und Kommentare, Berlin 1?95, 189-204 (KNr. 12 _).

32. Antigonos Doson had a fleet which played an important part in the bala:lce of power 13
the Aegean. On the policy of the Antigonids in the Aegean see F W. Walbank, Sea P;;;e;s a.nR
the Antigonids”, in: Philip II, Alexander the Great and the Muce_doman Heritage (see n. 19) 224-25; R.
Etienne, Ténos II (BEFAR 236bis, 1990) 98-99; G. Reger, Hz.stona 43 (1?94) 51.1-55‘ .

33. On the importance of Delos to the Antigonids in connection th’h thg v«fheat tra eB ze;
Durrbach, op. cit., 59-60 no. 48; L. Casson, TAPA (1954) 175; C. Vial, Délos indépendante (

-46; cf. Le Bohec, 89. !
Suppé‘fl]..ql,‘;e%:\)oifzecint account of this much discussed dedication is provided by W. Ameling
in: Bringmann and H. v. Steuben, op. cit. (n. 31 above) 196-98 (KNr. 135).

. See Papazoglou, 124-58. S

gz ?::\ exgct pirallel is provided by a letter of Eumenes II of Perga'mon to thfe KoWwov Tdv
"ldovav found in Miletos (Welles no. 52, 17-19): év nokkoi’c)\spcvspé}c | nfvgllp:’lp:‘c,x:cuvép TOUTWY
. i€eic kowd) Te | kai kaT iBiav TPoOG EkdaTNY TGV TOAEwV eUVOiKdDdG Braxel 3
qwog’;.&oc;thenprollﬂem of Macedonpi:n assemblies see the recent st-udy of N. G: L. Hammonc;,
“The koina of Epirus and Macedonia”, ICS 16 (1991) 183-92. On the possible meaning of theA wor
kowdév in Hellenistic Macedonia in expressions such as kowov Maxelsévmv see recently' 8 Trehel..xx,
REA 87 (1987) 42-43 and Le Bohec, 239-47 (with references to earlier studies), wh.o rightly point
out that the use of these terms does not necessarily imply the existence of‘an organ*sed leagu'e.

38. Polyb,. V 97, 4: Xpucdyovov pév e§améoTele (sc. d)i)\l'rr-n'oq’) KaTa cr;rro]u&qv é1:no'uva§ov-
Ta ToUg &vw MakeSdvag, aUTog 8¢ TapadaPav Toug ék Tiig BoTtTiag xai Tfig ApgatiTidog ﬁKE}\i
#xwv &g "Edecoav. See H. Berve, Das Alexanderreich auf prosopographischer Grundlage 1, Mumg1
1926, 223 and J. Kaerst, Geschichte des Hellenismus 12 (1926) 193-94 n. 4; cf. U. Kahrstedt, Hermes
(1953) 109.
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39. M. Hatzopoulos and L. Loukopoulou, Morrylos, cité de Crestonie (MeAetriuaTa 7,1989) 24-
25; this view is discussed by Le Bohec, 256, whose cautious conclusion should be reviewed in the
light of the new inscription.

40. S. Sherwin-White, “Ancient archives: the edict of Alexander to Priene, a reappraisal”, JHS
105 (1985) 69-89; Ph. Gauthier, Nouvelles inscriptions de Sardes II, Geneva 1989, 53-58 and 135-38,
pl. X-XIV, with a tentative reconstruction.

41. C. Edson, HSCPh 45 (1934) 226-32; idem, HSCPh 51 (1940) 125-26. Cf. Allamani, 98-100; M.
B. Hatzopoulos, Cultes et rites de passage en Macédoine (MeAeTriuara 19, 1994) 102-11.

42. M. Hatzopoulos in: Ph. Gauthier and M. B. Hatzopoulos, La loi gymnasiarchique de Béroia
(MeAeTriuara 16, 1993) 40, states that the list contains the names of Macedonian officers and that
it is part of the royal letter. This is an interpetation that goes well beyond what can be read on the
stone.

43. On the uncertainties regarding the precise meaning of the word fjyeucv see P. Ducrey,
BCH 94 (1970) 649-50; B. Bar-Kochva, The Seleucid Army, Cambridge 1976, 91-93; B. Virgilio, op.
cit. (n. 6 above) 120-21.

44. The organisation of Hellenistic armies has recently been studied by Van 't Dack, op. cit. (n.
29 above) 47-64. The evidence collected there shows that the term fyepcov was not used to
designate junior officers. That Nyepoveg could be used as a general term for senior commanders is
evident from Polyainos, Stratag. IV 8, 2, where Antigenes and Teutamos, who head the &pyupd-
omdes and are called OTPaTNYoi, sit among the fyeudveg of the Macedonian army in the war
council.

45. Cf. Le Bohec, 300.

46. Bar-Kochva, op. cit. (n. 43 above) 92; cf. Le Bohec, 300.

47. Polyb., V 83, 1-2: TolUTov 8 Tov Tpdmov T@v Buvdpewv EkTeTaypévwy dmimapecay of
Pacieic dupdTepor kaTa TPSoWTOV T&g aUTGY TéEeIg TapakaAoUvTes Gua Toig fyeudot ko
¢iAoic. Cf. Polyainos, Stratag. IV 8, 2 (see n. 44 above). The importance of the Nyepdveg in the
Hellenistic armies and their relationship to the person of the king is also stressed in testimonies
of a more personal nature. In a funerary epigram a Cretan mercenary in the Ptolemaic army
boasts that the king himself appointed him a commanding officer (Peek, GV 1076):

Mpaaydpag & dvop’ Eoxov mikAete, by Tpiv &1’ dvdpdv
BrikaTo AayiSag koipavog fyeudva.

48. On the territory of Beroia in Hellenistic times see Tataki, 41-46.

49. On the enrollment lists of the Boiotian cities see the cautious account of D. Hennig, “Die
Militarkataloge als Quelle zur Entwicklung der Einwohnerzahlen der boiotischen Stadte”, in: La
Béotie antique, Lyon - Saint-Etienne 1983, Paris 1985, 333-42 (on the lists of Thespiai see 335-36 and
the conclusions, 340-42).

50. Not, as one might think, 120, because the two sons of Kallippos share the same patronym.

51. On the more common names see, p-22.

52. They are: "AydBwv, Adaiog, "AAéSavBpog, "AAkipog, "AplvTac, "Avtrivawp, "Avtiyovog,
‘AvtiTaTpog, "Apmaioc, BaAaxpog, Maukiag, AiovUoiog, ‘Emikparng, EUBioTog, Zwihog, ‘-
méoTpaTog, KdAArmrmro, AvykeUg, MeiSewv, MévavSpog, Nikavdpog, Nikdvewp, Nikéraog, "Opé-
otng, Mapauovog, Mappevic, Mepitac, MoAepaiog, Muppog, Swytvng, Gidirmrog, PiAdEevog, di-
Awv.

53. They are: "Ayévwp, “AxioTog, "AAkinaxos, "ApicTapxoc, "ApioToyévng, "ApioTokAic,
"ApioTéAaog, "Appevvog, BéTtanoc, BdTpixog, Aewviag, Aespkuiidac, Atuapyog, Anudgirog, Aa-
Yépag, Aipidog, Eikadiwv, Emivikoc, ‘EmiTéAng, "Eppwvy, EUSikog, EUbUvous, Etppwy, Zwmupiwy,
‘Hyroavdpog, ‘HA68wpog, KAioipaxos, Aapédwy, Avoimolig, Maxdrac, MeAéaypog, Mevekpd-
TG, Mikiwv, Nikauxpog, Nixiag, Nixé8npog, Mavoaviag, [Mofuaxog, SramdAepog, Zwopévng, Sw-
obévng, TeuTiog, TpokAfig, TipokpdTng, Powikirog. All are correctly formed Greek names. Some
of them are attested elsewhere in Macedonia, but for the first time in Beroia: "ApioToyévng, As-
viag, Afjuapxog, Alaydpac, Ebppwv, ‘Hyroavdpocg, MeAéaypog, Mixiwv, Nikiag, Nikédnpog, Scw-
obévng, TipokpdTng.
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54. It may or may not be related to BattaAog, on which see O. Masson, REG 83 (1970) 360-61
= st eca selecta I, 115-16). ‘ 3 !
( onsosmghlf/’;agsrsin, “Géminations expressives dans I'anthroponymie grecque”, BSL 81 (1986) 228
29 (= O.rmn.tastica graeca selecta I1, 560-61). There seems to be no exact parallel for -evv.

tel, Personennamen, 74. . .

gg’ ggcl—}l‘elely Gonnoi II. Les inscriptions, Amsterdam 1973, 216 no. 222 There is also mention of
a friena <;f ]asor’\ named Armenos, whose origin was from the Thessalian town of Armenion or
Ormse;l (g; 0. Masson, RPh 1984, 101 (=Onomastica graeca selecta 11, 453).

59. Xen., Hell. 111 1, 8ff.; see Bechtel, Personennamen, 120. il o

60. See Bechtel, Personennamen, 521, for personal names of similar derivation.

. Bechtel, Personennamen, 250. T

g; ?f; the formation of the name see Bechtel, Personennamen, 31 (names ending in -aixpoc)

331 (names beginning with Nik-). o iy
i 63. Igechtel, Pj;onennumen, 374, collects names of smfular I?Een'vahlog‘;é i

i , RepDeptAntCyprus 6 (1972) 199-203; cf. BullEpigr. , 504. )
gg' grrh.djts::;.‘ IVefS, ;pOn personal names composed with ZTact- see O. Masson, QuadArchLib

287 (=Onomastica graeca selecta II, 615). ; ; G
g (122 7)D‘ Fei(ssel and M. nge, BCH 112 (1988) 466 no. 25, who identify the name as Macedonian;

igr. 1989, 465 [M. Hatzopoulos]. I o )
cf. le;éél,g:{e Simone, -[-L’elemento non greco nelle iscrizioni di Durazzo ed Apollom‘a . de”ACal
banes (ed.), Grecs et Illyriens dans les inscriptions en langue grecque d’Epzdamne—Dyrmchw?t B1t994 ;7604:
lonia d'Illyrie. Actes de la table ronde internationale, Clermont-Ferrand, 19-‘21 oct. 1989, Par_ls 199 ,C i
65; O. Masson, “Encore les noms grecs et les noms illyriens a Apollonie et a Dyrrhachion”, in Ca
banes (ed.), op. cit., 79 with n. 12.
68(‘ E.)ngker, Glotta 22 (1934) 61; M. Leumann, Glotta 32 (1953) 218.
69. Bechtel, Personennamen, 547.
. . 3 54_
70. Bechtel, Personennamen, 455; IG 112 1635A fr.; IDélos 98a i
71. E)e(leuding Ké&AAmrog, which occurs twice merely because it is the common patronym of
two brothers. Gl
72. Syll.3 636, 5; Tataki, 116-17 no. 230. ; : ;
73 FZrther suggestions by Tataki concerning the relationship .between this person and ot}:ielxl'
Harpaloi from Beroia —even with Polemaios, the nephew of Antigonos Monophthalmos— s
it confirmation. ! ; W
awal74. One cannot rule out the possibility that the Hippostratos in o;xrb1lnscnpuon belonged to
another branch of the same family; but, on balance, this is not very probable. . .'
75. This is the opinion of Hatzopoulos, op. cit. (n. 42 above) 37-41. On the Macedomgn p(‘n/h
tarchs see the recent account of G. H. R. Horsley, The Book of Acts in its First Century Setting. Vo-
lume 2: The Book of Acts in its Greco-Roman Setting, Carlisle 1994, 41?—31. A, 4
76. The drafting age was probably between 20 and 30 years, since 29 appears to be the ;%e 0
majority in Macedonia (see S. Le Bohec, “Remarques sur I'age de majorité chez les rois de all;e-
doine”, Ancient Macedonia V 2 [1993] 779-88) and gymnasia were open to men below 30 (see Ha-
tzopoulos and Gauthier, op. cit. [n. 42 above] 77). } i i
P7;. Hatzopoulos, ap.ggt. (n. 42 above) 40-41, assumes thth Kal_hppos was one o.f.the' frtlsnizt
of Perseus, but there is no evidence to support this hypothe.sxs‘ His prominent posmor.ll in the 8
is probably an indication of wealth and high social standing, but does not necessarily s:gg "
that the family had close links with the royal court. We do nol:e eve? :novtv if Kallippos and Ha
alos were the same age; a difference of up to 10 years cannot be ruled out. i
f 78. The age limit ?or political activity is, of course, no more than a _rough estimate. Yet : caf;
like that of Sophocles, who played an active role in Athenian political life at the age of 80, shou
be treated as exceptional.
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79. See Hatzopoulos, loc. cit. (n. 75 above), whose own conclusion that the gymnasiarchal
law of Beroia should be dated to the period before 168 BC is not beyond doubt.

80. A. M. Woodward, “Inscriptions from Beroea in Macedonia”, BSA 18 (1911-12) 152 no. 13;
Tataki, 512 no. 161.

81. Tataki, 229 no. 901.

82. Tataki, 424f.

83. S. Le Bohec, “Les ‘Philoi’ des Antogonides”, REG 98 (1985) 114.

84. This is the case of Mavoaviac Nikévopog (1. 11) and Nikéwep Nixdwopog (1. 12), Nikévewp
‘AheEavBpou (L. 12), EvBUvouc "AAe§avdpou (1. 13-14) and Zwitog "AeEavSpou (1. 17), Mévavspog
"Avtiyév[ou] (1. 19) and Nixéwep "AvTiyévou (1. 21), EUS[?J]Ang Maxdrou (1. 15-16), MeAéaypog
Max&rou (1. 27) and "Alkipaxog Maxdrou (1. 37), [E}mréanc Mevéwspo[u] (. 25), Mapdpovoe
Mevévdpou (1. 31) and Mappevicov Mevédvspou (L. 35), "AAkipog Mapapsvou, (1. 18) and ®iAwv
Mapaudvou (1. 26-27), "Appevvog "ABaiou (1. 15) and Nikéwep *Adaiou (1. 32).

85. The same expression is used to describe the offering (axUgov ol Ak Spaxpai ...) occurs
in another inscription from Beroia containing a list of dedications of vases to Asklepios. See V.
Allamani-Souri, “’AméAAcww, ‘AokAnmi, Yyeia. Emiypagikn HapTUpia yia To AokAnmieio ™g
Bépoiag”, ADelt 39 (1984) MeAérec [1990] 205¢f., esp. 215-17, with further references.

86. E. Babelon, Traité des monnaies grecques et romaines, Paris 1901, 406; F. Hiiltsch, Griechische
Metrologie, Graz 19712, 135,

87. A. M. Woodward, op. cit. (n. 80 above) 133-39 no. 1; J. M. R. Cormack, BSA 46 (1939-40)
15; M. B. Hatzopoulos, Cultes et rites de passage en Macédoine (MeAeTriuara 19, 1995) 103.

88. The revised text published by Hatzopoulos, loc. cit. reads (1. 12-13): &vamiBétwoav (scil. of
&mreAeuBepoUpevol) auTi | TéV roAGy képaTa [k]al okugouc.

89. Allamani-Souri, op. cit. (n. 85 above) 224, whose cautiousness is due to the chronological
difference between the two texts.

90. In Thessalian manumissions the slaves Pay a fee of 15 staters at the time of their manu-
mission: BCH 11 (1887) 346ff.

91. Cf. M. Andronikos, ‘Apxaiai émypagai Bepoiag, Thessaloniki 1950, 22.

92. M. N. Tod, “Some unpublished ‘catalogi paterarum argentearum’”, BSA 8 (1901-2) 197ff.; W.
H. D. Rouse, Greek Votive Offerings, Cambridge 1902, 234; M. I, Finley, Studies in Land and Credit in
Ancient Athens, New Brunswick 1952, 104-105; D. M. Lewis, “Attic manumissions” Hesperia 28
(1959) 208ff. with further references.

93. Tod, op. cit., 199.

94. V. Allamani-Souri, 85. A dedication of a PiaAiokog by a manumitted slave to the same
god is recorded in a lost inscription from Elimeia: Th. Rizakis and J. Touratsoglou, Emiypapée
‘Avew MaxeSoviag, Athens 1985, 30 and 45.

95. Andronikos, op. cit. (n. 91 above) 22,

96. On cursive letter forms in Hellenistic inscriptions see M. Guarducci, Epigrafia greca 1,
Rome 1967, 377; J. Bousquet, BCH 80 (1956) 26 with n. 2. A [ similar to that of our inscription
appears in an inscription from Beroia dated to 128 BC: Woodward, op. cit. (n. 80 above) 144 no. 3.

97. Rizakis-Touratsoglou, op. cit. (n. 94 above) 115.

98. M. Lambertz, Die griechischen Sklavennamen, Wien 1907; see further O, Masson, “Les noms
des esclaves dans la Gréce antique”, in: Actes du colloque sur I'esclavage 1971 (Paris 1973) 9ff., who
refers to the classification of Lambertz.

99. Masson, op. cit., 13 no. IIL.

100. Masson, op. cit., 14 no. VII.

101. Masson, op. cit., 14-15 nos. IX A and X.

102. Masson, op. cit., 14 no. IX.

103. "AgpoBeicia, Anuriteioc, "Ovrioipog, Mapapdva, Mappevidng.

104. Allamani, 225,

105. Cf. J. Touratsoglou, “Anthroponymie thrace de la Macédoine occidentale”, Pulpudeva 2
(1977) 2 no. 4.
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Fig. 1. Inscribed marble slab from Beroia, front.
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Fig. 2. Inscribed marble slab from Beroia, perspective drawing.
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Fig. 3. Inscribed marble slab from Beroia, drawings of the front and three lateral sides.
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Fig. 4. Inscribed marble slab fro

m Beroia, upper part of the front side.
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Fig. 7. Inscribed marble slab from Beroia, lower part of the front side.

Fig. 8. Inscribed marble slab from Beroia, detail of the right side with the inscription.
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